





Wilmington College is a private, non-sectarian college which
offers both undergraduate and graduate degree programs in a wide
range of instructional areas. The College began with a charter class
of 194 students in 1968 and has grown to serve a student body of
approximately 10,000 students of diverse backgrounds.

The program of day, evening, and weekend classes serves
traditional high school graduates as well as non-traditional adult
students in need of flexible scheduling. Classes are primarily
offered in 15-week, 7-week, and weekend modular formats.
Introduced in 2005, FUSION programs combine online and
face-to-face learning and also recognize prior college-level
learning. These programs are designed for students who wish to
complete their degree in less time than is possible with traditional
Ccourses.

Wilmington College’s main campus is located near the city
of Wilmington and historic New Castle, Delaware. The campus
is easily accessible by air, rail, and bus. Our central location in
the northeast corridor of the United States provides students
convenient access to the major cities of New York, Philadelphia,
and Washington D.C. Recreational areas such as beaches and ski
resorts are within easy driving distance.

Additional sites include the Wilson Graduate Center; Dover
Air Force Base; Dover; the William A. Carter Partnership Center
in Georgetown, Delaware; and the College Information Center
in Rehoboth Beach, Delaware.

Wilmington College generally serves commuter students
and does not provide student housing facilities. However, the
College welcomes all qualified students and assists those needing
living accommodations by providing a listing of nearby rental
opportunities.

The College Mission

Wilmington College is committed to excellence in teaching,
relevancy of the curriculum, and individual attention to students. As
an institution with admissions policies that provide access for all,
it offers opportunity for higher education to students of varying
ages, interests, and aspirations.

The College provides a range of exemplary career-oriented
undergraduate and graduate degree programs for a growing and
diverse student population. It delivers these programs at locations
and times convenient to students and at an affordable price. A
highly qualified full-time faculty works closely with part-time
faculty drawn from the workplace to ensure that the College’s
programs prepare students to begin or continue their career,
improve their competitiveness in the job market, and engage in
lifelong learning.

A Message from the President

Wilmington College is committed to academic excellence
in our classrooms; relevant programs in our curriculum; and
caring, personal attention to our students. One of our great
strengths is the enthusiastic, personal involvement of our trustees,
administrators, faculty, staff, and alumni in creating a college
community. We believe that the opportunity for higher education
should be available to all who seek it, and we will continue to
meet the ongoing challenges that higher education presents in
the years ahead.

Our students are provided with the academic tools, practical
skills, and “real world” opportunities necessary to advance as
leaders in their professions and their communities. We encourage
active participation in an education that challenges critical
thinking, provides career preparation, instills values, and inspires
lifelong learning. We realize that each student is unique and, as a
community, we strive to maximize that unique potential.



Accreditation

Wilmington College is accredited by the Commission
on Higher Education of the Middle States Commission on
Higher Education, a non-governmental, nationally recognized
organization whose members comprise approximately 500
collegiate institutions. The Middle States Commission on Higher
Education accredits institutions of higher education in Delaware,
the District of Columbia, Maryland, New Jersey, New York,
Pennsylvania, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, and other
locations abroad.

Middle States Commission on Higher Education
3624 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2680
(215) 662-5606

Accreditation of an institution by the Commission on Higher
Education indicates that an institution meets or exceeds criteria for
the assessment of institutional quality periodically applied through
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Wilmington College seeks students who show promise of
academic achievement. The College recognizes the effect of
determination, motivation, and maturity on students’ performance
and is eager to give students a chance to prove themselves.

The College seeks a diversified student body and encourages
applications from students with differing backgrounds, aptitudes
and interests, including career-minded adults who wish to upgrade
their skills or complete a degree program. Candidates must
be graduates of an accredited high school or have successfully
completed a General Educational Development (GED)
program.

Application Procedures

An application packet may be obtained by mail, phone, or in
person from the Admissions Office or at any of the site offices
throughout the state. The application may also be requested
via the Wilmington College home page address: http://www.
wilmcoll.edu.



The Admissions Decision

The final decision is made after all application requirements
have been met. The College uses a rolling admission system and
applicants are generally notified of their status within two weeks
of the receipt of all materials.

Transfer Student Admission

Students wishing to transfer to Wilmington College are
required to submit official copies of all previous college transcripts
to the Admissions Office. Transcripts should be sent directly to
the Wilmington College Admissions Office in a sealed envelope
from the transfer institution bearing the seal of the institution’s
Registrar.

Wilmington College accepts for transfer a maximum of
75 hours towards a bachelor’s degree and 30 hours towards
an associate degree. Different contractual agreements apply at
Dover Air Force Base. All credits must be from an accredited



Wilmington College Institutional Scholarships
As a result of gifts to the College, a limited number of
scholarships are available to full-time students on the basis of
academic achievement and the potential contribution of the
student to the total life of the College. Scholarship awards vary.
A student must have a grade point average (GPA) of 3.25 or
higher to qualify for consideration for an academic scholarship.

Athletic Scholarships

Partial scholarships may be awarded to students who show
exceptional athletic ability. The Athletic Director, the coaching
staff of each sport, and the Director of Financial Aid determine the
amount of scholarship. Recipients must be academically qualified
and must conform to the NCAA requirements and conditions.

Determination for Financial Aid
Those who desire financial assistance under the Federal Pell,



Academic Advising Services

The Office of Academic Advising offers all students support
services regarding academic development. The Office provides
academic advisement, schedule planning, and transfer credit
evaluation. Students in the Division of Education are also assigned
a faculty advisor to complement Academic Advising and further
explain the intricacies of the education requirements.

College Library

The Wilmington College Library serves all students regardless
of program site. Located in the Robert C. and Dorothy M.
Peoples Library Building on the New Castle campus, the library
holds a collection of over 191,000 volumes and subscribes to



Student Activities

Office of Student Affairs

Under the direction of the Vice President of Student Affairs,
the Office of Student Affairs is responsible for planning,
coordinating, developing, and implementing all student activities.
Student activities at Wilmington College enhance the educational
process.



ACADEMIC INFORMATION AND PROCEDURES

Wilmington College reserves the right to change
curriculum and/or policies should an immediate need arise.
In those cases, all affected students will be informed.

Release of Student Information
In accordance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy
Act, students have the following rights:

Right to inspect and review student’s record:

Students should submit a written request to the Registrar,
indicating which records they wish to inspect. The College will
make such records available within 45 days of the receipt of the
request. Students do not have the right to inspect confidential
letters and recommendations if the student has waived the right
to inspect.

Right to seek amendments to records:

Students should submit a written request to the Registrar,
indicating which records they wish to have amended and the
reasons. The College will notify the student in writing of the
decision regarding amendment of the record.

Right to consent to disclosure:

The College may disclose the following directory information
unless the student or parent of a dependent student makes a
written request to withhold information: name, address, telephone
number, e-mail address, date and place of birth (only for official
requests for group lists for legitimate agencies such as the US
Air Force), major field of study, dates of attendance, grade level,
enrollment status, GPA, participation in officially recognized
activities and sports, weight and height of members of athletic
teams, degrees, honors, awards, most recent educational agency
attended. Written request for nondisclosure should be submitted
to the Office of the Registrar.

Exceptions to student rights regarding disclosure:
The College is authorized to disclose student information
without consent in the following circumstances:

e Information designated as “directory information”

« Disclosure to school officials with legitimate educational
interests

e Disclosure to an alleged victim of a crime of violence

e Disclosure to officials of another institution where student
seeks to enroll

e Request from Comptroller General of US, Secretary, or
state/local educational authorities

e Disclosure in connection with financial aid for which student
has applied

« Disclosure to accrediting agencies

e Disclosure to parents of dependent students

e To comply with judicial order or subpoena
(reasonable attempt to notify must be made)

< Disclosure in connection with a health or safety emergency

Right to file a complaint:

Students have a right to file a complaint concerning alleged
failure of Wilmington College to comply with the requirements
of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act. Complaints
should be mailed to:

Family Policy Compliance Office
US Department of Education

400 Maryland Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 29292-4605

Annual Notification to Students

Wilmington College is required to notify students annually of
their rights regarding privacy. An ongoing message is inserted in
each registration booklet, directing students to the following web
address: http://www.wilmcoll.edu/studentlife/privacy.html.

Academic Policies

Complete copies of Wilmington College academic policies are
located in the Division and site offices, Admissions Office, and
the Office of the Registrar and are available to any registered or
prospective student upon request. These policies contain detailed
explanations of academic probation, Dean’s List, transfer credit
policy, etc., as well as definitions for terms used in the maintenance
of a student’s academic record. Some frequently used policies are
outlined below.

Change of Policy

Wilmington College reserves the right to change or adjust its
academic policies, tuition, fees, payment plan procedures, academic
calendar and to cancel or add courses at any time.






College and Academic Calendar Year
The academic year is divided into three semesters, six
accelerated sessions (blocks), and weekend modules.

Course Numbering System

Courses at Wilmington College are identified and numbered
to reflect the level of academic expectation for a particular course.
They include:

Undergraduate Courses

000-099 Non-credit courses
100-199 Lower division courses
200-299 Lower division courses

300-399 Upper division courses
400-499 Upper division courses

Graduate Courses

5100-5600  Non-credit prerequisite courses
6100-8999  Master’s level courses
7100-9100  Doctoral (Ed.D.) courses

Course Load

Twelve credit hours per semester constitute a full-time
undergraduate course load. A course load in excess of 19 credit
hours per semester requires approval of the Division Chair or
Program Coordinator. Students wishing to carry excess course
loads, as defined above, must also have a cumulative grade point
average of 3.0 or higher. Students who are denied approval to take
a course load in excess of 19 credits per semester may appeal in
writing to the Vice President for Academic Affairs.



Directed Study
Directed study is available only under extenuating circumstances

for students who are approved by their program division chair. A
minimum 2.5 cumulative grade point average is required to be
eligible for directed study.

Credits through Examination



Air Force and Army ROTC

Wilmington College has a cross-enrollment agreement
program with the Air Force and Army ROTC Departments of the
University of Delaware. Students who are interested in pursuing
such a program can obtain information on ROTC courses from
the Wilmington College Academic Advising Office.

Library Orientation
A basic library orientation project is required of all new
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Table 1. Grading System
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reinstated on a probationary status by presenting and receiving
approval of a written appeal to the Academic Review Committee
chairperson.

Students receiving Title IV financial aid funds, state grants,
and forms of scholarship offered by Wilmington College must
make academic progress as defined by the institutional criteria
for maintaining satisfactory academic progress. The Director of
Financial Aid reserves the right to make decisions concerning the
student’s circumstances. Students receiving financial aid who are
placed on academic probation must schedule a meeting with the
Director before aid will be offered the following semester. Students
who do not schedule a meeting will automatically forfeit their
financial aid package.

Any student who receives an institutional scholarship or tuition
assistance from Wilmington College is required to maintain a
2.0 grade point average each semester. Failure to do so will result
in the withdrawal of the institutional award from the student’s
account for the following semester.

Dean’s List

Dean’s List honors are awarded to full-time students who
complete at least 12 credit hours with no failures and earn a
minimum grade point average of 3.5 for the semester. Part-time
students are eligible for Dean’s List honors upon completion of
at least 12 credit hours in two consecutive semesters with no
failures and a minimum grade point average of 3.5 for the two
consecutive semesters.

Delta Epsilon Rho

All students who achieve the honor of being placed on the
Dean’s List for three consecutive semesters shall be designated
by the Vice President for Academic Affairs as being eligible for
induction into the Delta Epsilon Rho Honor Society.

12

Graduation

Students must satisfy degree and course requirements as
outlined in the catalog in effect at the time of initial enroliment
at the College as a degree candidate. Once students interrupt
their program for one year or more, it will be necessary to satisfy
the degree requirements as outlined in the College catalog or
published curriculum in effect during the time following the
student’s readmission as a degree candidate.

Students planning to graduate in January must complete their
academic program requirements by the end of the fall semester;
program requirements must be completed by the end of the spring
semester for those wishing to graduate in May. Students file the



Student Writing and Math Skills

The College has adopted a policy intended to identify students
who have writing and/or math deficiencies that may impair their
ability to progress through their course of study.

New College students complete the English and math
placement analyses. If they meet the standard for each
subject, they may enroll in ENG 101 or the first level math
required by the student’s degree curriculum. If they do not
meet the standard, they will be expected to complete ENG
110, English Essentials, and/or MAT 110, Math Essentials.
For students needing academic preparation at a more basic
level, zero credit courses in both English and math are
available (i.e. ENG 095 and MAT 095).

Once students reach junior status, a writing assessment is
administered during a course assignment. If the College
standard is not met, the student will be advised to complete
ENG 365, Academic Writing.

Graduation with Honors

Graduation honors are awarded to students in a bachelor’s
degree program whose cumulative grade point average (GPA) at
the time of graduation ranks within the top 25% of that student’s
academic division. A student must complete Wilmington College
residency requirements in order to be considered for honors.
A maximum of 15 credit hours of challenge by exam and/or
competency-based evaluation credit can be applied toward the
residency requirement.

Specific honors are based upon the GPA distribution (computed
to three decimal places) within each academic division.

highest 5%
next 8%
next 12%

Summa Cum Laude
Magna Cum Laude
Cum Laude

NOTE: The above policy is effective for students graduating on
or after August 2004.
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Academic Awards
Academic awards are given to students completing requirements
for an undergraduate degree. These awards are described below:

Division of Behavioral Science Award

The Division of Behavioral Science Award is given to a bachelor’s
degree recipient who has a distinguished academic record, has
displayed high standards of scholarship, and has demonstrated
excellence in his/her field of study.

Division of Business Award

The Division of Business Award is given to a graduating student
completing the requirements for a baccalaureate degree in a
business major. The student must have a distinguished academic
record and must demonstrate excellence in fulfilling the goals of
his/her program of study.

Division of Education Award

The Division of Education Award is given to an undergraduate
degree recipient in education. The recipient must have achieved
distinguished academic standing and must demonstrate a strong
commitment to the education profession.

Division of General Studies Award

The Division of General Studies Award is given to an
undergraduate degree recipient from the General Studies Division.
The award is granted to a student with a distinguished academic
record who has demonstrated excellence in achieving the goals
of his/her respective academic program.

Division of Information Technology

and Advanced Communications Award

The Division of Information Technology and Advanced
Communications Award is given to an undergraduate degree
recipient from the iTAC Division. The student must have a
distinguished academic record and must demonstrate excellence
in one or more fields of information technology, communications,



Requirements for the Associate Degree
Students must fulfill the following requirements in order to
be eligible for graduation with an associate degree:

a. Complete course requirements in the major field of study,
including the General Studies core.

b. Complete 30 credit hours of residency at Wilmington
College. Residency credit may include 15 credit hours of
challenge by exam and/or competency-based evaluation.

c. Achieve an overall cumulative grade point average of at least
2.0.

d. Achieve a cumulative grade point average of at least 2.0 in
the major field of study.

e. Demonstrate competence in verbal and written
communications and computational skills.

id %000
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DIVISION OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE

Bachelor of Science Degree Programs:
Behavioral Science
Criminal Justice
Organizational Dynamics
Psychology

Certificates:
Criminal Justice

15

BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE

Purpose

The purpose of the Bachelor of Science degree program in
Behavioral Science is to prepare students to enter and advance
in careers within the human services. These jobs are found in
various settings, including community mental health centers,
social agencies, business, and government. Upon completion of
the program, some students may also consider graduate study in
social work, counseling, criminology, psychology, or sociology.






Behavioral Science

Suggested Program Sequence

Freshman

1st Semester

English Composition |
Intro. to Psychology
Intro. to Sociology

PC Operations |

Free Elective

Sophomore

1st Semester

Advanced Comm. Skills
Theories of Personality
Interpers. Comm. Skills
Humanities Elective
History & Prin. of Math

Junior

1st Semester

HWV:350 BC-1650 AD
Behav. Science Elective
Behav. Science Elective
Abnormal Psychology
Inferential Statistics

2nd Semester

English Composition Il
Free Elective
Humanities Elective
Cultural Anthropology
Life Span Development

2nd Semester

Human Anatomy & Physiol.

Fund. of Economics
Marriage & Family
Life Planning

Free Elective

2nd Semester
HWV:1650 AD—Present

Ethnic Groups & Minorities

Social Change
Group Dynamics
Applied Research Design

17



Demonstrate skill in the use and the application of technology
in criminal justice settings.

Demonstrate an understanding of basic mathematics and
statistics by applying criminal justice research findings to
criminal justice practice.

Incorporate theoretical perspectives into criminal justice
practice.

Demonstrate an awareness of ethical principles, codes, and
standards within the criminal justice field and integrate
ethical, legal, and economic accountability into professional
criminal justice practice.

Demonstrate a commitment to self-directedness, self-
discipline, and life-long learning through examinations of
criminal justice career paths.

Recognize the principles associated with a pluralistic society

18



Junior

1st Semester

Admin. of CJ Organizations
Free Elective

Core Elective*

Ethics in Criminal Justice
HWV:350 BC-1650 AD

2nd Semester

HWV:1650 AD-Present

Community Corrections

Juvenile Justice

Multicultural Issues in
Criminal Justice

Core Elective*

Senior

1st Semester

Criminal Evidence & Proced.
Research Methods in CJ
Core Elective*

Core Elective*

Free Elective

2nd Semester

Core Elective*

Seminar in Criminal Justice
Free Elective

Free Elective

Free Elective

* Core elective are courses that begin with the prefix of CRJ,
PSY, or SOC.

Criminal Justice Certificate Program

Students may begin their education with a certificate in
Criminal Justice. The program offers the busy professional a
certificate concentrating on the core courses in the Criminal
Justice Bachelor of Science degree. Upon completion, the student
can continue immediately into the bachelor’s degree program.

Certificate in Criminal Justice (30 credits)

Certificate Core Courses (21 credits)

ENG 101  English Composition |

ENG 102  English Composition 11

SOC 101 Introduction to Sociology

PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology

BCS 205  Personal Computer Operations |

CRJ 101  Survey of Criminal Justice

CRJ 205  Principles of Criminology

Criminal Justice Electives (6 credits)
Two courses with the CRJ prefix

Free Electives (3 credits)
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ORGANIZATIONAL DYNAMICS

This FUSION program combines online and face-to-face
learning and also recognizes prior college-level learning. The
program is designed for students who wish to complete their
degree in less time than is possible with traditional courses.

Purpose



reduced and a significant portion of the learning activities have
been moved online. Instructors redesign some lecture or lab that
is normally taught in the classroom into online learning activities
such as case studies, tutorials, self-testing exercises, simulations,
and online group collaborations/discussions. The unique features
of online discussion boards used in hybrid courses allow all
students to participate and learn from discussions.

Students will be given the opportunity to interact with
professionals in the field and each other, to understand the critical
relationship between people and organizations, to apply vital
social and psychological behavioral skills, to work toward solving
organizational problems, and to develop the leadership skills
necessary to accomplish their goals within prevailing professional
and ethical standards.

Program Competencies

Graduates of the Organizational Dynamics degree program
are expected to meet the following competencies through the
attainment of the specific course objectives:

1. Exercise effective critical thinking and decision making skills
in an organizational environment.

2. Demonstrate an awareness of self in relationship to others,
including effective interpersonal communication skills,
ability to work in teams, and respect for diversity and
multiculturalism in a pluralistic society.

3. Demonstrate effective written and oral communication skills
in the organizational setting.

4. Recognize the principles and behaviors associated with
effective leadership, motivation, and performance skills in
organizational systems.

20



Core Electives (9 credits)
Core electives can be taken from any course with the prefix of
PSY, SOC, CRJ, or ORG.

Free Electives (36 credits)
Free electives can be taken from any of the courses offered in the
College catalog.

Total credits (120 credits)

PSYCHOLOGY

Purpose

The Bachelor of Science degree program in Psychology
provides a solid, broad-based education for students preparing
for a career in the helping professions, organizations, business,
or government. Successful students will also be able to continue
their formal education at the graduate level.

Program Policies
The program includes courses in the theory and application

21



Curriculum

General Studies Core (40 credits)
BCS 205  PC Operations |
ECO 105 Fundamentals of Economics
ENG 101  English Composition |
ENG 102  English Composition Il
ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills
HUM 360  Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD
HUM 361  Human World Views: 1650 AD—Present
MAT 205  History and Principles of Math
PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology
SOC 101 Introduction to Sociology
SClI 335 Human Anatomy & Physiology (4 credits)
Humanities Electives (6 credits):
Choose 2 courses from the following:
ART, DRA, HUM, LIT, MUS, PHI, Foreign Language,
COM 245, COM 322, DSN 110, ENG 360, HIS 230

Common Major Core (18 credits)
SDL 300  Life Planning

PHI 302  Ethics and Values in Behavioral Science

SOC 304  Ethnic Groups and Minorities

PSY 315  Group Dynamics

SOC 340  Applied Research Design

PSY 408  Seminar in Behavioral Science

Psychology Major (24 credits)

MAT 308 Inferential Statistics

Developmental: Choose one of the following courses:
PSY 201 Child Growth & Development
PSY 204 Life Span Development
PSY 331 Middle Childhood Development
PSY 332 Adolescent Development

PSY 300  Theories of Personality

PSY 301  Social Psychology

PSY 305  Abnormal Psychology

PSY 334  Biological Basis of Behavior

PSY 351  Learning & Cognition

PSY 406  Tests & Measurement

Major Electives (18 credits)
Six courses beginning with the prefix “PSY”

Free Electives (20 credits)

Please Note: Psychology majors are strongly encouraged
to take PSY 490-494 (Internship) as part of their psychology
core electives or as free electives. Also, PSY 290-291 (Guided
Practicum) is available.
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Psychology
Suggested Program Sequence

Freshman

1st Semester 2nd Semester

English Composition | English Composition 11
Intro. to Psychology Free Elective

Intro. to Sociology Humanities Elective
PC Operations | Social Psychology



DIVISION OF BUSINESS
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Bachelor of Science Degree Programs:
Accounting
Business Management
Professional Aeronautics Track
Finance
Human Resource Management
Marketing
Organizational Management
Sports Management

Minors:
Business
Finance
Human Resource Management
Management Information Systems

Certificates:
Training & Staff Development Certificate
Certificate in Human Resource Management

Philosophy

The philosophy of the Business Division is based on the belief
that members of an organization must clearly understand an
organization’s vision and mission and participate in the production
of high quality goods and services. Toward that end, the business
faculty is committed to providing an academic environment that
leads to the development of a proactive approach to meeting the
challenges of an organization in a constantly changing global
community.

Sigma Beta Delta

Graduating business students who rank in the upper 20 per cent
of their class will be invited to join Sigma Beta Delta, a national
honor society. Sigma Beta Delta is founded on the principles of
wisdom, honor, and the pursuit of meaningful aspirations. The
society recognizes these qualities as being important to success
in the academic realm as well as providing guidelines which will
lead to a fulfilling personal and professional life.

Major Field Examination

Business students are required to complete a major field
assessment during their capstone course, BBM 402, Strategic
Management. This examination assesses the basic knowledge
and understanding gained in the core undergraduate business
curriculum. Results of the major field assessment are a factor in
determining the student’s BBM 402 course grade.



ACCOUNTING

Program Purpose

The Bachelor of Science degree program in Accounting is
designed to prepare students for entry into careers in public,
private, or governmental accounting. The curriculum will provide
basic accounting theory with an emphasis on developing analytical
skills and technological competency. Experienced certified public
accountants and other professionals in the field will address
both theoretical and practical issues to enhance employment
opportunities in today’s accounting environment.

Program of Study
Course offerings emphasize skills and competencies that
will be needed in actual business situations. Students also have

24

Curriculum

General Studies Core (39 credits)

BCS 206  Computer Applications for Business
ECO 101  Economics |

ENG 101  English Composition |

ENG 102  English Composition Il

ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills

HUM 360  Human World Views 350 BC-1650 AD
HUM 361  Human World Views: 1650 AD—Present
MAT 101  College Math |

Humanities Electives (6 credits):
Choose two courses from the following:
ART, DRA, HUM, LIT, MUS, PHI, Foreign Language,
COM 245, COM 322, DSN 110, ENG 360, ENG 365,
HIS 230
Natural Science Elective (3 credits)
Social Science Elective (6 credits):
Select two courses from the following:
PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology
SOC 101 Introduction to Sociology
History/Government Elective

Business Core (33 credits)

BAC 101  Accounting |

BAC 102  Accounting Il

BBM 201  Principles of Management
BBM 301  Organizational Behavior
BBM 320  Business Communications
BBM 402  Strategic Management
BMK 305  Marketing

FIN 305 Financial Management
MAT 102  College Math 11

MAT 301  Principles of Statistics |

Select one of the following courses:
BBM 411  Operations and Systems Management
HRM 311  Human Resource Management






Curriculum

General Studies Core

(39 credits)
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Professional Aeronautics Track Curriculum

Purpose General Studies Core (39 credits)
The Bachelor of Science degree program in Professional BCS 206  Computer Applications for Business

Aeronautics offers students with professional or military aviation ECO 105  Fundamentals of Economics

backgrounds the opportunity to earn college credit for their ENG 101  English Composition |

experience. The program includes practical and theoretical ENG 102  English Composition 11

training in the fields of business and aviation management, ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills

giving the student the necessary knowledge and skills to compete  HIS 303  History of Aviation

successfully in the aviation industry. HUM 360  Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD
HUM 361  Human World Views: 1650 AD—Present
Program of Study MAT 101  College Math |
The program is offered at the New Castle and Dover Air Force  Humanities Electives (6 credits)
Base sites of Wilmington College; however, the four aviation Choose a course from the following: ART, DRA, HUM,
core courses are only offered at the Dover Air Force Base site. LIT, MUS, PHI, Foreign Language, COM 245, COM
To qualify for the program, prospective or incoming students 322, DSN 110, ENG 360, ENG 365, HIS 230

must be able to transfer in at least 18 aviation technology credits. ~ Natural Science Elective (3 credits)
These are credits awarded for FAA certifications/licenses (pilot,  Social Science Elective (3 credits)
A&P etc) or for documented military experience and technical

training (as evidenced on a military transcript). Examples of

qualifying military career fields include: aircraft maintenance,

air traffic control, loadmaster, flight engineer, and meteorologist.

In addition, the General Studies core courses, required of all

Wilmington College undergraduates, provide a well-rounded

academic foundation.

Program Competencies
In addition to the Business Management competencies,

students will be able to:

1. Apply critical thinking strategies to analyze how competition
and government influence affect the aviation industry.

2. Develop a strong safety consciousness in all facets of
aviation.

3. Synthesize knowledge from Business Management courses
and Aviation Management courses.
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FINANCE

Purpose

The Bachelor of Science degree program in Finance is designed
to prepare students for careers in: finance, both at the corporate
and small business level; financial planning; stock brokerage firms;
and financial institutions. The program focuses on providing the
student with both practical and theoretical training in the field
of finance.

Program of Study

Course offerings focus on skills and competencies that enhance
students’ knowledge of finance. The program provides a balanced
array of course work in finance at the junior and senior levels.
Students also have opportunities to pursue internships in various
areas of finance. In addition, the General Studies core courses,
required of all Wilmington College undergraduates, provide a
well-rounded academic foundation.

Wilmington College students benefit from the training and
experience of finance professionals who serve as faculty. The
classroom atmosphere is conducive to information sharing,
creative thinking, and the exploration of areas of personal
interest.

Program Competencies

General: Provide students a comprehensive curriculum in
financial studies (both domestic and international) that includes
the theories, principles, and applications of modern financial
management.

Graduating students will:

1. Demonstrate understanding of financial management
concepts and theories affecting corporations, brokerage
firms, insurance companies and financial institutions (banks,
credit unions, pension funds, etc.). Topics include: risk and
return, the time value of money, cost/benefit and break-even
analysis, interest rate determination, budgeting and financial
planning.

2. Exercise critical thinking strategies in the analysis and
evaluation of financial information in order to formulate
appropriate decisions/recommendations.



Curriculum

General Studies Core (39 credits)

BCS 206  Computer Applications for Business
ECO 101  Economics |

ENG 101  English Composition |

ENG 102  English Composition Il

ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills

HUM 360  Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD
HUM 361  Human World Views: 1650 AD—Present
MAT 101  College Math I

Humanities Electives (6 credits)
Choose two courses from the following:
ART, DRA, HUM, LIT, MUS, PHI, Foreign Language,
COM 245, COM 322, DSN 110, ENG 360, ENG 365,
HIS 230

Natural Science Elective (3 credits)

Social Science Elective (6 credits)
Select two courses from the following:
PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology
SOC 101 Introduction to Sociology
History/Government Elective

Business Core (33 credits)

BAC 101  Accounting |

BAC 102  Accounting Il

BBM 201  Principles of Management
BBM 320  Business Communications
BBM 402  Strategic Management
BMK 305  Marketing

FIN 305  Financial Management
MAT 102  College Math 1l

MAT 301  Principles of Statistics |

Select one of the following courses:
BBM 411 Operations and Systems Management
HRM 311 Human Resource Management

Finance Core (30 credits)

BBM 319  Business Ethics

BLA 305  Business Law for Accounting and Finance
Majors

ECO 102  Economics Il

FIN 201  Personal Finance

FIN 202  Financial Planning

FIN 306  Corporate Finance

FIN 308  Financial Economics & Instruments

FIN 410 Financial Reporting & Analysis

Select one of the following:
FIN 411 Investment and Security Analysis
FIN 412 Financial Institution Management

29

MIS 320

Business Electives
Suggested:

Management Information Systems

(6 credits)



30

Curriculum

General Studies Core (39 credits)
BCS 206  Computer Applications for Business
ECO 105 Fundamentals of Economics
ENG 101  English Composition I
ENG 102  English Composition 11
ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills
HUM 360  Human World Views: 350BC-1650AD
HUM 361  Human World Views: 1650AD—Present
MAT 101  College Math |
Humanities Electives (6 credits)

Choose two courses from the following:

ART, DRA, HUM, LIT, MUS, PHI,

Foreign Language, COM 245, COM 322,

DSN 110, ENG 360, ENG 365, HIS 230
Natural Science Elective (3 credits)
Social Science Electives (6 credits)

Select two courses from the following:

PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology

SOC 101 Introduction to Sociology

History/Government Elective

Business Core (33 credits)
BAC 101  Accounting I

BAC 102  Accounting Il

BBM 201  Principles of Management

BBM 301  Organizational Behavior

BBM 320  Business Communications

BBM 411  Operations and Systems Management
FIN 305  Financial Management

BMK 305  Marketing

MAT 301  Principles of Statistics |

BBM 402  Strategic Management

MAT 102 College Math 11

Human Resource Management Core (33 credits)
BLA 303  Legal and Ethical Environment of Business
HRM 300  Labor Relations & Collective Bargaining

HRM 305  Staffing Organizations

HRM 310  Organizational Development

HRM 311  Human Resource Management

HRM 312  Computer Apps in Human Resource



HRM/BBM Electives
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Curriculum

General Studies Core (39 credits)

BCS 206  Computer Applications for Business
ECO 101  Economics |

ENG 101  English Composition |

ENG 102  English Composition Il

ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills

HUM 360  Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD
HUM 361  Human World Views : 1650 AD—Present
MAT 101  College Math I

Humanities Electives (6 credits)
Choose two courses from the following:
ART, DRA, HUM, LIT, MUS, PHI,
Foreign Language, COM 245, COM 322,
DSN 110, ENG 360, ENG 365, HIS 230

Natural Science Elective (3 credits)

Social Science Electives (6 credits)
Select two courses from the following:
PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology
SOC 101 Introduction to Sociology
History/Government Elective

Business Core (33 credits)

BAC101 Accounting |

BAC102 Accounting 11

BBM201 Principles of Management
BBM301  Organizational Behavior
BBM320  Business Communication
BBM402 Strategic Management
BBM411*  Operations and Systems Management
BMK305  Marketing

FIN305 Financial Management
HRM311* Human Resource Management
MAT102  College Math Il

MAT301 Principles of Statistics |

*Marketing students may choose either BBM 411 or
HRM 311
Marketing Core (21 credits)

Required Core (12 credits)

BMK 310 Business to Business Marketing
BMK 320 Consumer Behavior

BMK 321 Marketing Research

BMK 413 Marketing Management

Marketing Electives (9 credits; select from the following):

BMK 221  Princip. of Advertising and Public Relations
BMK 308 Global Marketing
BMK 311  Sales Force Management

BMK 312  Personal Selling
BMK 366 Entrepreneurship
BMK 407  Sports Marketing
BMK 490  Marketing Internship

Free Electives (9 credits)

Business Elective
(including the following required courses)

(18 credits)

ECO 102 Economics Il
BLA 303 Legal & Ethical Environment of Business
MIS 320 Management Information Systems

Suggested Program Sequence

Freshman

1st Semester 2nd Semester
English Comp. | English Comp. 11
College Math | Economics |

Humanities Elective
Natural Science Elective
Principles of Management

Social Science Elective
Free Elective
Computer App. for Business

Sophomore

1st Semester 2nd Semester
Accounting | Accounting Il
Adv. Comm. Skills College Math 11
Social Science Elective Economics 11

Marketing
Human Resource Mgt/OR

Mgt. Info. Systems
Humanities Elective
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ORGANIZATIONAL MANAGEMENT

This FUSION program combines online and face-to-face
learning and also recognizes prior college-level learning. The
program is designed for students who wish to complete their
degree in less time than is possible with traditional courses.

Purpose

The Bachelor of Science in Organizational Management
(BSOM) isa unique degree completion program designed to meet
the educational needs of working adults with some college credits
from accredited institutions or from work or military experience.
The program is conducted in a condensed timeframe with an
instructional schedule tailored to accommodate busy lifestyles.
The program will help students develop the relevant skills needed
to manage organizations in today’s job market. Students will
develop strong communication and leadership skills and develop
an ethical approach to business and life.

Program of Study

The BSOM core courses will be conducted in an accelerated
format with a sequence of three-credit courses each completed over
a five-week period. Most BSOM core courses are in the “hybrid”
format with 20 hours of classroom instruction and at least 20
hours of online instruction. Students admitted to the program
will typically have completed at least 48 credit hours of college
credits from accredited institutions, Prior Learning Assessment,
CLEP, DANTES, military experience, or prior work experience
in an organization. Exceptions may be made in special cases.

The program courses are offered in a logical sequence and cover
most major aspects of organizational management. The program
starts with emphasis on organizational behavior, communications,
ethics, and human resource management skills and the
information systems necessary to coordinate the management
of these functions. The sequence continues with emphasis on
the management skills needed for marketing, finance, global
business challenges, and operations and project management.
The program concludes with gaining an understanding of current
business situations and problems and the completion of student
projects designed to develop the skills necessary to identify, analyze
and make recommendations to solve organizational problems.

Program Competencies

Each graduating student will be able to:

1. Apply general management theories, principles, processes
and skills to a variety of organizational situations.

2. Beable to apply the use of financial and budget procedures
and tools used to ensure organizational success.
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Organizational Management Core (42 credits)
BBM 301  Organizational Behavior

MIS 320  Management Information Systems

HRM 311  Human Resource Management

BBM 320  Business Communications

BLA 303  Legal and Ethical Environment of Business
BMK 305  Marketing

BFM 300 Fundamentals of Finance for Managers
BBM 370  Global Business

BBM 411  Operations Management

BBM 412  Project Management

HRM 405  Compensation and Benefits

BBM 400  Current Topics in Business Leadership
BBM 405  Organizational Project |

BBM 406  Organizational Project I1

Free Electives (39 credits)
Free electives may include courses from the Wilmington College
catalog or credit from prior learning assessments.

Suggested Program Sequence

Prerequisite Courses (15 credits)
The following courses must be completed prior to starting the
core BSOM courses.

English ...................... 6 credits



SPORTS MANAGEMENT

Purpose

The Bachelor of Science degree program in Sports Management
provides students with the knowledge and practical experience
necessary for a career in sports management. Upon completion of
the program, students will be able to seek employment in a variety
of organizations, including professional sports organizations,
collegiate sports, business, and non-profit organizations.

Program of Study

Students receive a broad-based, personalized education in
sports management. The program, which integrates theory with
practical internship requirements, develops students for the
opportunities available in sports management.

In addition to the sports management curriculum, the program
includes a strong business management component, providing
students with the skills necessary to succeed in the corporate
areas of this field. The degree program offers students a variety
of hands-on experiences which enhance their opportunities for
career choices. Also, the General Studies core courses, required of
all Wilmington College undergraduates, provide a well-rounded
academic foundation.

Program Competencies

Upon completion of the Sports Management program, the

graduate will be able to:

1. Demonstrate an understanding of the different individual
and team skills that are necessary to be an effective manager
in the sports industry.

2. Demonstrate an understanding of strategic planning in
budgeting, marketing, and promotions in athletics at the
college and professional levels, and in public and recreational
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throughout the program. Classroom management and assessment
strategies are studied in separate courses and are also integrated
into courses and fieldwork. The program requires an internship
in an approved setting. Most course work requires supervised
fieldwork in settings such as childcare facilities, preschools, or
kindergartens. A minimum of sixty (60) total credits is required
for degree completion.

Program Competencies

1. Create learning experiences that make content meaningful
to students and reflect an understanding of the core concepts
and structure of education.
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10. Collaborate with colleagues, parents/guardians, and other
members of the community to support student learning
and well-being and demonstrate knowledge of the role of
the school in the community.

11. Use educational technology as an instructional and
management tool.

12. Understand and maintain standards of professional conduct
guided by legal and ethical principles.

13. Exhibit enthusiasm, vigor, strength of inner self, humor,
fairness, and concern for students.

14. Obtain and retain successful employment in the profession
of education.

Outcomes Assessment

Assessment of knowledge components and performance
competencies is accomplished through satisfactory attainment of
specific course objectives; successful completion of assignments
linked to program competencies and graduation competencies;
practicum evaluations from advisors and mentors; student
teaching evaluations from clinical advisors, supervising teachers,
and mentors; the completion and presentation of a professional
portfolio; and post-graduation surveys.

Clinical Requirements
Applicants for student teaching must meet required application
procedures and deadlines. Applications for student teaching
must be submitted to the Office of Clinical Studies on the New
Castle campus by October 15 for spring semester placements, or
by April 1 for fall semester placements. Applications for student
teaching are available at all sites, in all advising offices, and may be
downloaded from the Wilmington College website. Applications
for student teaching do not replace the need to register for each
course. Registration and payment of all fees, including laboratory
fees for student teaching, are still necessary.
1. A cumulative GPA of 2.5 is required before receiving a
student teaching placement (ECE 450 or EDU 451).
2. A portfolio documenting achievement of program
competencies is required for graduation.

PRAXIS I: PPST Requirements

All students must meet Delaware minimum score requirements
on all three sections of the PRAXIS I:PPST prior to registering
for any of the following courses:

ECE 203, 204
00 'ROGEAD mOd OO
EDU 402, 403, 404, 400
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Clinical Components (24 credits)

ECE 203  Methods of Teaching Art, Music, and
Movement

ECE 204 Integrated Methods: Language Arts, Social
Studies, Science, and Math

EDU 390  Practicum |

EDU 391  Practicum Il

EDU 392  Practicum Il

ECE 450  Student Teaching

RDG 401  Methods of Teaching Language/Literacy

EDU 499  Clinical Assessment in the Classroom*

* This course must be taken in conjunction with ECE 450

Student Teaching.

Elementary Education K-6 and Special
Education 1-8* (Grades K-6) Curriculum

General Studies (54-57 credits)

BCS 205  Personal Computer Operations | OR

BCS 206  Computer Applications for Business

ECO 105 Fundamentals of Economics

ENG 101  English Composition |

ENG 102  English Composition 11

ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills**

HIS 300  Geography and Man

HIS 314  Contemporary US History: 1945 to Present

HIS/HUM 360 Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD

HIS/HUM 361 Human World Views: 1650 AD-Present

MAT 201  Mathematics for Teachers |

MAT 202  Mathematics for Teachers Il

MAT 304  Mathematics for Teachers Ill

SClI 105  Physical Science with Lab

SCI 232 Life and Environmental Science with Lab

SCI 305  Earth and Space Science with Lab

SPA 301  Practical Spanish I**

Fine Arts Electives (6 credits):
Select from: ART 101, 202, 210, 245, 301, 302, 304,
310, 315; DRA 105, 110, 140, 200; MUS101, 201;
HUM 307, 330; TEC 215; DSN 110

Behavioral Science Core (6 credits)
PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology**

PSY 201  Child Growth and Development

PSY[I @33 ¢ hipsicdldbognet tivitBxceptional Child

Education Core
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Middle Level Education
(Grades 6-8) Curriculum

General Studies

BCS
BCS
ECO
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
HIS

205
206
105
101
102
111
300
320
204

HIS/HUM
HIS/HUM
MAT 101
MAT 205
MAT 201

PSY

SCI

101

232

Personal Computer Operations | OR
Computer Applications for Business
Fundamentals of Economics

English Composition |

English Composition 11

Advanced Communication Skills
Linguistics* OR

Advanced Composition*

World History

360 Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD
361 Human World Views: 1650 AD—Present
College Math** OR

History/Principles of Math**

Mathematics for Teachers I (for math/science
combination only)

Introduction to Psychology (for math/social
studies combination)

Life and Environmental Science with Lab

Fine Arts Electives (3 credits):

(73-76 credits)
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Content Area Concentrations

Bachelor of Science in Middle Level (Grade 6-8)

Education Content Area Concentrations
(15 and 24 semester hours)

English (15-24 credits)
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Career and Technical Education

Purpose

The purpose of the Bachelor of Science in Education in Career
and Technical Education is to provide professional development
and certification opportunities for career and technical teachers
who are currently working in vocational-technical high schools.
The program is designed for adults who seek certification as career
and technical education teachers (currently T & 1). A student
must also satisfactorily document at least six (6) years of full-time
work experience/training in his/her particular career area to be
considered for Delaware T & | certification. The courses in the
program will provide vocational teachers with the necessary skills
to be successful in the classroom. Students will learn methods
to successfully communicate the content and skills of their craft
as well as to develop effective teaching strategies to ensure that
students are receiving the best instruction possible while increasing
student achievement.

Program of Study

The courses available in the Bachelor of Science program in
Career and Technical Education combine rich and varied course
offerings that include core courses and education courses for
education majors as well as specific education courses tailored to
career and technical program teachers.

Praxis I: PPST Requirements

Students must satisfy Delaware’s PRAXIS 1:PPST testing
requirements prior to completion of their sixth year of teaching
inaT & | program and prior to completing the necessary
requirements for the degree.

Curriculum

General Studies Core (45 credits)

ENG 101  English Composition |
ENG 102 English Composition 11
ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills
ENG 320 Advanced Composition OR

a course in technical writing
MAT 201  Math for Teachers |
MAT 202  Math for Teachers Il
HUM 360  Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD
HUM 361  Human World Views: 1650 AD—Present
BCS 205  Personal Computer Operations | OR
BCS 206  Computer Applications for Business OR
BCS 210  Computer Science
Natural Science Elective
ECO 105 Fundamentals of Economics
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Six credits to be selected from:
PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology
History or Government Elective

Six credits to be selected from:

BBM 201 Principles of Management
BBM 319  Business Ethics

DSN 120 Desktop Publishing

DSN 110 Fundamentals of Drawing
ENG 360 Creative Writing

ENG 365 Academic Writing

Fine Arts, Foreign Language, Literature, Music,
Philosophy, Communications courses

Education Core (45 credits)

EDC 406  *Career and Technical Education Assessment
and Course Construction

EDC 411  *Methods of Teaching Career and Technical
Education |

EDC 412  *Career and Technical Education Classroom
Management

EDC 413  *Methods of Teaching Career and Technical
Education 11

EDC 400 *Educational Psychology

EDC 410  *Multicultural Education

EPY 401  *Teaching Diverse Populations and Exceptional
Children

EDC 401  *Career and Technical Education Instructional
Technology

EDC 403  History and Regulations of Career and
Technical Education

EDC 414  Student Testing and Evaluation

EDC 407  Career and Technical Student Organizations

RDG 301  Teaching of Reading/Writing

RDG 305 Reading in the Content Areas

EDC 404  Career and Technical Education Guidance
Practices

EDC 405  Career and Technical Education: Community

and Business Relations
* Required for Initial Delaware Teacher Certificate

Clinical Component
EDC 420

(6 credits)
Major Professional Project through Directed
Study



Education or Free Electives (24 credits)

MAT 110  Math Essentials

PSY 201  Child Growth and Development

PSY 332  Adolescent Development

EDC 402  Career and Technical Education Advanced
Curriculum Design

EPY 303  Advising, Mentoring, and Counseling

Techniques

Other electives approved by Program Coordinator:

NOCTI Competency Exam in specific career area - up to
18 credits

Appropriate trade school courses - up to 18 credits
Appropriate manufacturers’ service school courses - up to 12
credits

DOE approved apprenticeship, military, or trade school/
extension

DOE approved industry certification (ASE)

National Center for Construction Education and Research
Instructor Certification Course

DOE approved instructor’s certification course(s)

DOE approved test-based Professional Municipal License
DOE approved test-based Professional Municipal License
Preparation Course

Post-secondary courses in the occupational area to be
taught
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GENERAL STUDIES
Associate of Arts

Program Philosophy and Objectives

This two-year program is intended for those students who
wish to gain a broad background in liberal studies. The program
is specifically designed to meet the needs of undecided students
by exposing them to several areas of study and still allow them to
specialize later without loss of credit. Students beginning and/or
completing this degree may continue on to, or change into, any of
the four-year degree programs offered at Wilmington College.

Program of Study

The Associate of Arts degree program in General Studies
includes courses in English composition, social studies,
mathematics, science, and the humanities. In addition, with
approval from the Division Chair, a student may structure a core
specialization, consisting of 18 credit hours, in a related area of
interest.

Sixty total credit hours are required for degree completion.

Curriculum

General Studies Core (42 credits)
BCS 205  Personal Computer Operations |
ENG 101  English Composition I
ENG 102  English Composition 11
ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills
MAT 205  History and Principles of Mathematics
ECO 105  Fundamentals of Economics
SDL 300 Life Planning
Social Studies Elective (Choose 1):
PSY 101 Intro to Psychology
SOC 101 Intro to Sociology
History or Government Elective
OR CRJ 304(Constitutional Law)
Natural Science Elective
Fine Arts Elective
Humanities Electives (9 credits):
Choose 1 of each: Literature, Philosophy, Humanities

Electives (or core specialization)



GENERAL STUDIES
Bachelor of Science

Program Philosophy and Objectives

This baccalaureate degree is designed for transfer students. This
is an ideal program for those who have taken courses at several
schools as the result of career or family relocations and now need
to change their academic focus and complete a degree. Students
must transfer into Wilmington College a minimum of 30 college
credits and must complete at least 45 credits at the College to
obtain a bachelor’s degree requiring a minimum of 120 credits.
Students who successfully complete the Associate of Arts degree
program in General Studies at Wilmington College may enroll
in this program.

All general College policies concerning the requirements for
a bachelor’s degree relate to this program. Students entering the
program are required to obtain the approval of the academic
advisor.

Goal-Directed Track

Recognizing that existing academic programs may not meet
the unique needs of some students, a goal- directed track allows
students, with appropriate approval, to design a program of study
from existing courses which is academically valid and meets their
particular goals.
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11.
12.

Demonstrate knowledge of the natural sciences.
Demonstrate an understanding of basic economic
principles.

Describe how past and current world events influence
contemporary society.

13.

Curriculum

The program design consists of two parts: 20 general education
“core” required courses and 20 elective courses. The “core” courses
provide a well-rounded academic foundation; the elective courses
may be selected to meet individual student goals.

General Studies Core (61-62 credits)

English Composition (12 credits)

ENG 101  English Composition |
ENG 102  English Composition 1l
ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills

Composition Elective

Humanities (21 credits)
HUM 360  Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD

HUM 361  Human World Views: 1650 AD—Present

PHI 310  Critical Thinking

Humanities Electives (12 credits):
Select 4 courses from the following: ART, SPA, FRE,
GER, HUM, LIT, MUS, PHI, DRA, COM 245, COM
322, DSN 110, HIS 230

Social Sciences (15 credits)

ECO 105 Fundamentals of Economics
PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology
SOC 101 Introduction to Sociology

Government Elective OR CRJ 304 (Constitutional Law)
History Elective

Mathematics
MAT 205

(3 credits)
History & Prin. of Mathematics (or equivalent)

Natural Science (7 or 8 credits)
Select 2 natural science electives. At least one course must include
a lab. NOTE: The student could select 2 four-credit science
courses.

Computer Operations
BCS 205  Personal Computer Operations |

(3 credits)

Elective Core (or goal-directed track) (58-59 hours)



LEGAL STUDIES
Bachelor of Science

Purpose

The Bachelor of Science degree In Legal Studies offers a
balanced education with an emphasis in the law. It provides
sound preparation for students aspiring to further study in law
or for those wishing to enter the legal field as a paralegal or legal
assistant. Additionally, students will gain a solid foundation for
careers in other areas, including government, human resources,
and banking.

Program of Study

The program emphasizes the knowledge, skills, and values
needed to become competent and ethical professionals working
in the legal services industry. The General Studies core courses,
which are required of all Wilmington College students, provide
a well-rounded academic foundation that emphasizes analytical
thinking, reading comprehension, and communication skills.
In addition, students receive direct instruction in legal research
and writing, legal concepts and terminology, and the practical
skills needed to successfully enter the job market. Furthermore,
an emphasis is placed on providing students the opportunity to
develop strong interpersonal skills, self-discipline, and ethical
principles. This curriculum is designed to meet the guidelines
of the American Bar Association.

Program Competencies

Upon graduation, students will be able to:

1. Demonstrate proficiency in computerized and manual legal
research techniques.

2. Demonstrate proficiency in legal analysis and writing

3. Demonstrate knowledge of effective interviewing and fact
finding techniques.

4. Demonstrate an understanding of law office management
and technology.

5. Demonstrate personal skills in organization, time
management, and prioritization.
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Legal Studies

Suggested Program Sequence

Freshman

1st Semester

English Composition |
Introduction to Psychology
Personal Computer Oper. |
Hist. and Principles of Math
Intro. to Paralegal Studies

Sophomore

1st Semester

Adv. Comm. Skills

Legal Ethics

HWV:350 BC-1650 AD
Legal Writing

Junior

1st Semester

Critical Thinking

Law Office Technology
Issues

Cont. U.S. Hist. 1945-Pres.
Malpractice

Legal Elective

Free Elective

Senior

1st Semester

Business Organizations
Ownership

Legal Elective

Legal Elective

Free Elective

Free Elective

2nd Semester

English Composition 11
Introduction to Sociology
World History

Physical Science with lab
Legal Research

2nd Semester

Building Brain Power
Inferential Statistics
HWV:1650 AD-Present
Legal Elective

2nd Semester
Contracts
Public Policy and Social

Personal Injury &

Legal Elective
Free Elective

2nd Semester
Real Estate, Transfer &

Legal Elective
Legal Elective
Free Elective
Free Elective
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Associate of Science Degree Program:
Media Art, Design & Technology

Bachelor of Science Degree Programs:

Computer and Network Security
Information Resource Management

(with managerial concentration)
Information Resource Management

(with technical concentration)
Interactive Multimedia Design & Communication
Internet & Networking Design & Technology
Television & Video Production Design

Minors:
Broadcast and Electronic Journalism
Drama
Graphic Design and Desktop Publishing
Internet and Networking
Multimedia Production
Photographb O O pO’






received from established professionals in the fields, there is also
considerable agreement. To establish oneself in this competitive
world, the ability to “sell” oneself, to be adaptive and work well
in teams, to demonstrate a creative flair, and to be visually aware
and technically competent, are all important and allied attributes.
The importance of these personal design and communication
skills and of the knowledge, skills, and abilities associated with
emerging technologies and information resources is reflected in
the various programs through emphasis on “core skills”, all of
which are fully integrated into the practical, hands-on assignments
associated with iTAC.

The Program of Study

All Information Technology and Advanced Communications
programs observe a rigorous academic regimen involving core
areas of study. The Information Resource Management (IRM)
degree closely follows the guidelines as created by a joint effort
between ACM (Association of Computing Machinery), AIS
(Association of Information Systems), and AITP (Association
of Information Technology Professionals). Both the managerial
and technical concentrations consist of a total of 120 credit
hours. Each includes a Business and Management Core of 27
credit hours, 6 credit hours of Technical Support, and a General
Studies core of 39 credit hours to provide a well-rounded academic
program. The managerial concentration consists of 30 core credit
hours in Information Resource Management (IRM) plus 18 credit
hours of free electives, while the technical concentration consists
of 36 core credit hours of Software Systems Development (SSD)
courses and 12 credit hours of free electives.

The design-oriented programs of study use the Associate of
Media Art & Design degree as their core for the freshman and
sophomore years. The associate degree is comprised of a General
Studies core of ten courses (30 credit hours) and a Media Design
and Technology core of nine courses (27 credit hours). An elective
(3 credit hours) from one of the four-year programs allows the
students an opportunity to sample one of these specialized courses
and to complete the associate degree (60 credit hours).

Each four-year degree program involving a design-emphasis
continues with three more General Studies courses (9 credit
hours) plus 14 courses (42 credit hours) of specialized core
and an additional three courses (9 credit hours) of directed
electives. These courses, in combination with the associate degree
requirements of the first two years, complete the 120 credit hours
required for the four-year degree. An internship is also included
in all four-year programs to give students a chance for on-the-job
experience in their major field of study.

The General Studies core provides a foundation in English,
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Curriculum

General Studies Core

ART 210
BCS 210
COM 245
COM 300
ECO 105
ENG 101
HIS 230
MAT 205
PSY 101
SCI 110

Basic Design

Computer Science

Writing for the Media
Communication Theory
Fundamentals of Economics
English Composition |
History of Art and Design
History and Principles of Math
Introduction to Psychology
Physics

(30 credits)
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Support Core
CRJ 101
CRJ 411
IRM 319
LES 330
LES 331
MAT 102
MAT 301

Security Core
IRM 100
IRM 200
IRM 300
IRM 320
SEC 210
SEC 220
SEC 310
SEC 330
SEC 410

SEC 420

SEC 450

SSD 101

(21 credits)
Survey of Criminal Justice
Criminal Evidence and Procedures
Ethics for Computer Professionals
Cyber Law
Electronic Discovery
College Math 11
Principles of Statistics |

(45 credits)
Fundamentals of Information Systems
Information Systems Theory and Practice
Info. Technology Hardware and Software
Networks and Telecommunications
Principles and Practices of Information Security
Introduction to Computer Forensics
Cryptography: Algorithms and Applications
Operating System and Computer Sys. Security
Operating Systems Security: Web and Data
Security
Data Integrity, Computer Forensics, and
Disaster Recovery
Protecting Your Network: Firewall and
Perimeter Security
Introduction to Programming with Java

iTAC Electives (9 credits):
Choose three courses from IRM, SEC, SSD, TEC

Free Electives

Suggested

Freshman
Semester 1
BCS 206
IRM 100
ENG 101
MAT 101

Elective (3 cred)

Sophomore
Semester 1
CRJ 101
SCI 110
IRM 200
MAT 301

(15 credits)

Program Sequence

Semester 2
ECO0 105
ENG 102
SSD 101
MAT 102
PSY 101

Semester 2
ENG 111
SEC 220
IRM 300
HUM 360
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presence throughout the entire nation’s enterprise of computers
and related technologies has, therefore, created educational and
employment opportunities unknown a scant few years ago.
Among IT professionals and business leaders, several unmet IT-
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INTERACTIVE MULTIMEDIA
DESIGN & COMMUNICATION

Bachelor of Science

Purpose

Interactive multimedia, an exciting field of integrated electronic
design, has exploded into education, business and entertainment
markets over the past few years. This rapid development has led
to the creation of many employment opportunities. Students
will become proficient in planning and scripting; story boarding;
digital capture; and editing of audio, video, and still images.
They will also gain an understanding of the theory of intuitive
interface design. Content includes: Video, Non Linear Editing,
Photography, Desktop Publishing, Digital Imaging Manipulation,
Graphic Design, Digital Sound, Typography, Animation, Video
and Audio Production, and Media Design Theory.
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Curriculum

General Studies Core

ART 210
BCS 210
COM 245
COM 300
COM 322

Basic Design

Computer Science
Writing for the Media
Communication Theory
Aesthetics of Fimd O O

(39 credits)



Suggested Program Sequence

Freshman
Semester 1
ART 210
BCS 210
ENG 101
PSY 101
TEC 120

Sophomore
Semester 1

DSN 210

ECO 105

HIS 230

TEC 102

Elective (3 credits)

Junior
Semester 1
COM 346
DSN 310
DSN 318
DSN 401
TEC 405

Senior

Semester 1

COM 431

COM 446

COM 485

COM 490
Electives (6 credits)

Semester 2
COM 245
DSN 110
DSN 120
MAT 205
TEC 101

Semester 2
COM 300
DSN 201
DSN 220
SCI 110
TEC 215

Semester 2
COM 360
COM 420
DSN 230
DSN 410
HUM 360

Semester 2
COM 310
COM 322
COM 486
HUM 361
Elective (3 credits)

INTERNET AND NETWORKING
DESIGN & TECHNOLOGY

Bachelor of Science

Purpose

Today most organizations have an internal computer
network or a presence on the Internet. This field has expanded
tremendously and the opportunities for graduates in these areas
are unlimited. Job applicants who are conversant in technical
language and who simultaneously offer good design skills should
easily find employment. Such opportunities will only increase
as the explosion in global communication, networking, and the
Internet continues to grow to meet worldwide demand.

The exciting world of networking and the Internet needs
creative, technical managers; resourceful people, confident with
technology, who are able to operate at the middle management
level. The Internet and Networking Design and Technology
program will provide students with the necessary skills, theory,
and practice for entry-level positions in this demanding and
fascinating field.

Curriculum

General Studies Core (39 credits)
ART 210  Basic Design

BCS 210  Computer Science

COM 245 Writing for the Media

COM 300 Communication Theory

COM 322 Aesthetics of Film

ECO 105 Fundamentals of Economics

ENG 101  English Composition |

HIS 230  History of Art and Design

HUM 360  Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD
HUM 361  Human World Views: 1650 AD—Present
MAT 205  History and Principles of Math

PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology

SClI 110  Physics

Media Design and Technology Core (30 credits)
DSN 110  Fundamentals of Drawing

DSN 120  Desktop Publishing

DSN 201  Fundamentals of Animation
DSN 210  Digital Image Manipulation
DSN 220  Concept Development

TEC 101 Introduction to Audio

TEC 102 Introduction to Video

TEC 120 Introduction to the Internet
TEC 215  Basic Photographic Techniques |
Elective (3 credits)
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Media Design and Technology Core (30 credits)  Junior

DSN 110 Fundamentals of Drawing Semester 1

DSN 120 Desktop Publishing COM 331

DSN 201 Fundamentals of Animation COM 401

DSN 210 Digital Image Manipulation COM 432

DSN 220 Concept Development TEC 305

TEC 101 Introduction to Audio Elective (3 credits)

TEC 102 Introduction to Video

TEC 120 Introduction to the Internet Senior

TEC 215 Basic Photographic Techniques | Semester 1

Elective (3 credits) COM 411
COM 431

Television & Video Prod. Design Core (42 credits) COM 435

COM 306  Script Writing |1 COM 485

COM 310  Legal Aspects of Communications

COM 331  Single Camera Video Production

COM 401  Producing the Documentary

COM 410 TV Studio Production

COM 411 TV Studio Production 2

COM 420  Non-linear Editing

COM 431  Media & Society

COM 432  Media Research Methods

COM 435  Comparative International Broadcasting

COM 450  Telecommunications Media Management

COM 485  Advanced Production Design A (1 credit)

COM 486  Advanced Production Design B (2 credits)

COM 490 Internship

TEC 305 TV Studio and Location Lighting

Electives (9 credits)

Choose 9 credits from the following:
COM, DRA, DSN, SSD101, TEC

Suggested Program Sequence

Freshman

Semester 1 Semester 2
ART 210 COM 245
BCS 210 DSN 110
ENG 101 DSN 120
PSY 101 MAT 205
TEC 120 TEC 101
Sophomore

Semester 1 Semester 2
DSN 210 COM 300
ECO 105 DSN 201
HIS 230 DSN 220
TEC 102 SCI 110
Elective (3 credits) TEC 215
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Semester 2
COM 306
COM 410
COM 420
HUM 360
HUM 361

Semester 2
COM 310
COM 322
COM 450
comM 4800



DRA 105 Introduction to the Theater
DRA 110 Acting |

DRA 111  Acting Il

DRA 120  Directing |

DRA 220  Performance

Graphic Design and Desktop Publishing Minor

Most companies have some form of newsletter, public relations
or publication needs; this minor allows the students to develop
their creative skills in the print design and computer interface
fields.

DSN 120  Desktop Publishing

DSN 210  Digital Image Manipulation
DSN 220  Concept Development

DSN 230  Graphic Design Applications
DSN 401  Publication Design

Internet and Networking Minor

This minor will allow students to develop an insight into
informational technologies which, when linked to their major,
will give them added employment potential in the dynamic fields
of Network and Internet Administration; Web Site Development;
Intranet and Networking Consultation; or management, sales
and marketing, where a knowledge of the web-based technologies
would be beneficial.

COM 346 Introduction to Interactive Authoring
COM 360 Human Computer Interface Design
DSN 210  Digital Image Manipulation

DSN 320 Introduction to Web Page Design
TEC 330 Introduction to Network Management

Multimedia Production Minor
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Undergraduate Degree/Certificate Combination

When taken together, these two certificate programs provide
the technical core to the bachelor’s degree in Information Resource
Management (Technical Track) offered by Wilmington College.
Students may elect to continue their education to work toward
the IRM degree upon completion of both certificates.

Computer Programming
The Certificate in Computer Programming, which requires five
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Bachelor of Science in Nursing Degree Programs:
RN to BSN
FUSION RN to BSN
RN to BSN with Hispanic Cultural Track

Certificate:
Hispanic Cultural Certificate

RN TO BSN PROGRAM

Purpose

Registered nurses who have completed basic nursing education
with either a nursing diploma or an associate degree have the
opportunity to continue their education at Wilmington College
and earn a Bachelor of Science in Nursing (BSN) degree. The



Accreditation

The BSN and MSN programs are accredited by the National
League for Nursing Accrediting Commission (NLNAC). The
BSN program first earned accreditation in 1988. The MSN
program earned initial accreditation in 1996. Both programs
conducted site visits in 2001 and earned accreditation for eight
years from the NLNAC.

NLNAC

61 Broadway - 33rd Floor
New York City, NY 10006
Phone: 212-363-5555

The BSN and MSN programs hold approval from the
Commission on Collegiate Nursing Education, an agency recently
approved to accredit baccalaureate and master’s nursing programs.
The first site visit for the programs at Wilmington College was
completed in spring 2001. Full accreditation for 10 years was
granted in fall 2001.

Commission on Collegiate Nursing Education
One DuPont Circle, NW, Suite 530
Washington, DC 20036-1120

Phone: 202-887-8476

Curriculum

The number of transfer credits granted to entering RN students
varies depending on basic nursing preparation. Therefore, a single
plan of study cannot be prescribed. Students are encouraged to
discuss their plan with their academic advisor or with nursing
faculty members at their site.

Program Competencies

At the completion of the BSN program, graduating students
will:
1. Use critical thinking as a basis for identifying health-related
needs of individuals, families, and communities.
Synthesize knowledge from the humanities and physical,
behavioral, and nursing sciences to provide nursing care
to clients across the life span in a variety of health care
settings.
Incorporate theoretical perspectives into nursing practice.
Demonstrate skill and commitment in the role of teacher.
Apply research findings to nursing practice.
Provide leadership for the continuing development of the
nursing profession.
Integrate ethical, legal, and economic accountability into
professional nursing practice.
Participate in designing nursing roles to meet societal and
community health care needs.
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9. Demonstrate commitment to self-directed, lifelong learning
to promote personal and professional development.

10. Demonstrate effective oral and written communication.
Nursing Admission

General Requirements

Students are admitted to the College and to the Division of
Nursing without regard to race, age, creed, sex, or national origin.
Registered nurses are considered transfer students to Wilmington
College and are required to submit an official transcript from their
school of nursing and all colleges attended. Transcripts should
be sent directly from the previously attended institution to the
Office of Admissions. Additional lower-level academic credits can
be earned through CLEP examinations for a variety of general
education courses and through achievement tests for microbiology
and anatomy/physiology.

Program Policies

1. Registered nurse applicants should list their RN license
number on the Wilmington College application form.

2. Students are required by state law to complete the
Wilmington College Health History form, which includes
a record of immunizations.

3. Students are responsible for following all Division policies
and procedures, which are distributed in NUR 305.

4. The Division of Nursing sets a required minimum grade of
“C-" for all nursing core courses.

5. Students are required to submit appropriate documentation
in clinical courses.

Curriculum

Lower Division Requirements

General Studies Core (24 credits)

BCS 205  Personal Computer Operations |
OR

BCS 206  Computer Applications for Business

ECO 105 Fundamentals of Economics

ENG 101  English Composition I

ENG 102  English Composition 11

ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills

PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology

PSY 204  Life Span Development

SOC 101 Introduction to Sociology

Natural Sciences (12 credits)



A minimum of twelve credits in anatomy & physiology,
microbiology, and chemistry must be earned through course
work, transfer credit, or testing (available for anatomy/physiology
and microbiology).

Lower Division Nursing Core (30 credits)
Lower division nursing course work equivalent to 30 credits is
transferred from associate degree or diploma programs.

Upper Division Requirements

Upper Division Nursing Core (31 credits)

NUR 305  Exploration of Professional Nursing (4 credits)
NUR 315  Ethics & Technology

NUR 320  Disability and Chronic Care

NUR 325  Research Dimensions

NUR 330  Leadership Dimensions*

NUR 410  Life Span Assessment*

NUR 420  Community Health Dimensions

NUR 425  Community Health Practicum*

NUR or HLT electives (6 credits)
* Includes clinical or laboratory experiences

General Studies Core (15 credits)

HUM 360  Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD
HUM 361 Human World Views: 1650 AD-Present
MAT 308 Inferential Statistics

Humanities Electives (6 credits)
Choose two courses from the following:
PHI, HUM, ART, DRA, LIT, MUS,
Foreign Language, COM 245, COM 322,
DSN 110, ENG 360, ENG 365, HIS 230

Free Electives
Choose free electives to complete degree requirements of 120
credit hours.

Program of Study

Students are urged to seek advisement in planning course
sequence. The program of study will vary depending on transfer
credits, part-time or full-time status, and credit earned in
alternative ways.
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BSN/MSN Accelerated Option

The purpose of this option is to offer eligible BSN students the
opportunity to take up to four selected MSN courses in lieu of
undergraduate courses. A BSN degree is earned at the completion
of 120 credits. Courses taken at the graduate level will fulfill
requirements for both programs.



Curriculum

The number of transfer credits granted to entering RN students
varies depending on basic nursing preparation. Therefore, a single
plan of study cannot be prescribed. Students are encouraged to
discuss their plan with their academic advisor or with nursing
faculty members at their site.

Program Competencies
Through the completion of the Accelerated RN to Bachelor
of Science in Nursing program, graduates will:

1. Use critical thinking as a basis for identifying health related
needs of individuals, families, and communities.

2. Synthesize knowledge from the humanities and physical,
behavioral, and nursing sciences to provide nursing care
to clients across the life span in a variety of health care
settings.

3. Incorporate theoretical perspectives into nursing practice.

4. Demonstrate skill and commitment into the role of
teacher.

5. Apply research findings to nursing practice.

6. Provide leadership for the continuing development of the
nursing profession.

7. Integrate ethical, legal, and economic accountability into
professional nursing practice.

8. Participate in designing nursing roles to meet societal and
community health care needs.

9. Demonstrate commitment to self-directed, lifelong learning

to promote personal and professional development.
10. Demonstrate effective oral and written communication.

Nursing Admission

General Requirements

Students are admitted to the College and to the Division of
Nursing without regard to race, age, creed, sex, or national origin.
Registered nurses are considered transfer students to Wilmington
College and are required to submit an official transcript from their
school of nursing and all colleges attended. Transcripts should
be sent directly from the previously attended institution to the
Office of Admissions. Additional lower-level academic credits can
be earned through CLEP examinations for a variety of general
education courses and through achievement tests for microbiology
and anatomy/physiology.
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Program Policies

1. Registered nurse applicants should list their RN license
number on the Wilmington College application form.

2. Students are required by state law to complete the
Wilmington College Health History form, which includes
a record of immunizations.

3. Students are responsible for following all Division policies
and procedures, which are distributed in NUR 303.

4. The Division of Nursing sets a required minimum grade of
“C-" for all nursing core courses.

5. Students are required to submit appropriate documentation
in clinical courses.

Curriculum

Lower Division Requirements

General Studies Core (24 credits)

BCS 205  Personal Computer Operations |
OR

BCS 206  Computer Applications for Business

ECO 105 Fundamentals of Economics

ENG 101  English Composition |

ENG 102  English Composition Il

ENG 111  Advanced Communication Skills

PSY 101 Introduction to Psychology

PSY 204  Life Span Development

SOC 101 Introduction to Sociology

Natural Sciences (12 credits)

A minimum of twelve credits in anatomy & physiology,
microbiology, and chemistry must be earned through course
work, transfer credit, or testing (available for anatomy/physiology
and microbiology).

Lower Division Nursing Core (30 credits)
Lower division nursing course work equivalent to 30 credits is
transferred from associate degree or diploma programs.



Upper Division Requirements

Upper Division Nursing Core (Accelerated) (31 credits)
The accelerated core of the program consists of 31 credits of
course work in three 15-week terms. The unique format of the

68






General Studies Core (9 credits)
HUM 360  Human World Views: 350 BC-1650 AD

HUM 361  Human World Views: 1650 AD-Present

MAT 308 Inferential Statistics

Total credits for BSN with Hispanic Cultural Track -120

Free Electives
Choose free electives if needed to complete degree
requirements.

Hispanic Cultural Certificate

Purpose

Registered nurses who have completed basic nursing education
with either a nursing diploma or an associate degree have
the opportunity to earn a Hispanic Cultural Certificate. The
t
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ART

ART 101
Art History

3 credits
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ACCOUNTING

BAC 101

3 credits
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BBM 201 3 credits
Principles of Management

This course introduces students to major concepts and principles
of the business organization, including authority and responsibility
span of control, hierarchy, delegation, and functionalization. The
management process (planning, organizing, staffing, directing,
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BBM 351 3 credits
Small Business Management

This course provides the student with a combination of
theoretical and practical knowledge in the area of small business
management. The unique characteristics of small businesses are
examined. The course makes the student aware of ideas, concepts
and philosophies important to the success of small businesses.
Prerequisite: BBM 201

BBM 355 3 credits
Quality Management

This course concentrates on the tools required to create a total
quality work environment. Emphasis is on improving leadership
abilities, employee involvement/teamwork, and initiating
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BBM 412

Project Management
This course focuses on the various functions associated with
managing a project. Topics covered in the course include: the
project manager role, relating the statement of work (SOW),
scheduling processes, estimating methodologies and budgeting,
quality, risk management, communications, procurement,
team structures/practices, and understanding the importance
of establishing variance and change thresholds for scope and
control. Students will gain knowledge in starting, controlling,
managing and completing diverse projects in addition to solving
problems associated with these projects. Prerequisites: BBM 320
and MIS 320

3 credits

BBM 460-461 3 credits
Topics in Business Management

This course is an intensive study of selected contemporary topics
in business management. Emphasis is placed on research in areas
pertinent to the current business environment such as customer
service, leadership, and working in teams. The focus for each
section will vary. Students should refer to the course listing bulletin
for current topic. Prerequisite: Senior status or permission of the
instructor
BBM 490-491 3 credits
Internship in Business Management

This course provides the student experience in his/her chosen field
of study. Through this experience, the student gains a practical
understanding of work in the industry, experience on the job,
enhancement of skills learned in the classroom, and contacts with
professionals in the business world. Students may work on either
a full-time or part-time basis for a 14-week semester. Students
must have completed a minimum 60 credits, a minimum of 12
credits in the business core, and have a minimum GPA of 2.5.
This course is graded pass/fail.

BUSINESS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
BFM 300 3 credits
Fundamentals of Finance for Managers

This course surveys fundamental topics in finance, including the
understanding and analysis of financial information, financing
the business, budgeting, and decision making for improved
profitability. (Available only for the O